

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18040 Version: 0 Name: "Albert Riederer Community Justice Complex"

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/3/2012 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 12/3/2012 Final action: 12/3/2012

Title: A RESOLUTION renaming the buildings located at 1305 Locust and 1315 Locust, the "Albert Riederer

Community Justice Complex."

Sponsors: Scott Burnett, Dennis Waits, Dan Tarwater III, Theresa Garza Ruiz, Crystal Williams, Fred Arbanas,

James D. Tindall, Greg Grounds, Bob Spence

Indexes: 1305 LOCUST, ALBERT RIEDERER COMMUNITY JUSTICE COMPLEX

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 18040adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/3/2012	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

CORRECTED Dec. 3, 2012

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION renaming the buildings located at 1305 Locust and 1315 Locust, the "Albert Riederer Community Justice Complex."

RESOLUTION NO. 18040, December 3, 2012

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, Dennis Waits, Dan Tarwater, Teresa Garza Ruiz, Crystal Williams, Fred Arbanas, James D. Tindall, Greg Grounds, and Bob Spence, County Legislators

WHEREAS, former Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney Albert Riederer recently celebrated his retirement from the practice of law; and,

WHEREAS, during his tenure as Prosecuting Attorney from 1980 to 1992, Albert was recognized for establishing innovative programs in rape prosecution, family support enforcement, and child abuse prosecution, and for the United States' first anti-drug program, funded from a dedicated sales tax, the

File #: 18040, Version: 0

COMBAT program; and,

WHEREAS, prior to his election as Prosecuting Attorney, Albert was elected to the First District atlarge seat on the Legislature in 1978, where he served as Chairman and advocated for the building of the new jail and the introduction of 911 services; and,

WHEREAS, Albert was an attorney in private practice for many years and served as a judge on the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, from 1997 to 1999; and,

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the County demonstrate its esteem and gratitude to Albert for his years of dedicated service to issues of justice, law, and to the citizens of the Jackson County; now therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that in honor of Albert Riederer's commitment to public service and dedication to the common good, the County buildings located at 1305 Locust and 1315 Locust in Kansas City, MO, should be and hereby are renamed as the "Albert Riederer Community Justice Complex."

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18040 of December 3, 2012, was duly

File #: 18040, Ve	ersion: 0										
passed on <u>Do</u> follows:	ecember	3, 2012 k	by the	Jackson	County	Legislature	e. The	votes	thereon	were	as
Yeas _		9	_	Nays	0						
Abstair	ning	0		Absent _	0						
Date				– Legislatu	Mary ire	Jo	Spin	Ο,	Clerk		of